

No. 23-1141

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

SMITH & WESSON BRANDS, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ESTADOS UNIDOS MEXICANOS,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the U.S. Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit*

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* FOR
G. ANTAEUS B. EDELSON,
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

JOAN DEBORAH B. EDELSON
*Counsel of Record**
460 Center Street
Unit 6045
Moraga, CA 94570
(415) 944-9509
SAGEPropertiesLLC09@gmail.com

** Counsel for Amicus Curiae
G. Antaeus B. Edelson*

November 27, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Government of Mexico is seemingly arguing to rewrite the entire theory and understanding of United States tort law, essentially asking the Court to ignore explicit statutory protections and established legal doctrine.	3
1. The jurisprudential doctrines of remoteness (lack of proximate causation) and free public services argue strongly against a governmental plaintiff, like Mexico, from being able to recover under the type of tort action pled.	3
2. The U.S. tort system was not intended to allow theories of liability when Congress grants express statutory protections to businesses or individuals engaging in specifically approved conduct.	9
3. The business of making and physically transferring firearms is heavily regulated in the United States at both the federal and state level, and compliance with those regulations should fulfil substantive duties.....	12
4. Even discounting the protections of the PLCAA, the complaint by Mexico seeks to base liability solely on foreseeability and completely ignores the legal principle of superseding causes of injury, substituting ‘but-for’ causation for proximate causation.	15

5. Mexico’s theory of liability would be risible if applied to other industries which sell ‘dangerous products,’ like vehicles..... 19

II. Mexico’s arguments and requested relief would functionally work to usurp both the power of Congress and state legislatures to determine what firearms may legally be sold on the civilian market, and the power of the executive branch and the law enforcement agencies which implement and enforce firearms laws. 22

III. Mexico is essentially seeking to use U.S. courts and the U.S. tort system to abrogate its responsibility to run and manage its own domestic and border security..... 25

 1. Mexico seeks to escape and abrogate culpability for decades of corruption which have seen its own actual military weapons be directed to cartels..... 27

 2. Mexico seeks to ascribe liability to American manufacturing firms for its own failed policies to address domestic criminality and secure its own side of the border. 29

CONCLUSION..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	16
<i>Associated General Contractors of Calif., Inc. v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519, 532–33 n.25 (1983)	4
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	16
<i>Camden County Bd. v. Beretta, U.S.A.</i> , 273 F.3d 536 (3d Cir. 2001)	8
<i>City of Chicago v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 821 N.E.2d 1099 (Ill. 2004)	7
<i>City of Flagstaff v. Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railway Co.</i> 719 F.2d 322, 323 (9th Cir. 1983)	6
<i>City of Gary v. Smith & Wesson Corp.</i> , 801 N.E.2d 1222 (Ind. 2003)	7
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 277 F.3d 415 (3d Cir. 2002)	8
<i>County of San Luis Obispo v. Abalone Alliance</i> , 178 Cal.App.3d 848 (Cal. Ct. App. 1986)	5
<i>District of Columbia v. Air Florida, Inc.</i> , 750 F.2d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	6, 8
<i>Foster v. United States</i> , 303 U.S. 118 (1938)	9
<i>Ganim v. Smith & Wesson Corp.</i> , No. X06 CV 990153198S, 1999 Conn. Super. LEXIS 3330 (Dec. 10, 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 780 A.2d 98 (Conn. 2001)	7
<i>Hess v. Pawloski</i> , 274 U.S. 352 (1927)	19
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Investor Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258, 268 (1992)	4

<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	8
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	22
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P. A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010)	10
<i>Milner v. Dep't of the Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011)	10
<i>Morial v. Smith & Wesson Corp.</i> , 785 So. 2d 1 (La. 2001)	7
<i>Nanni v. Aberdeen Marketplace, Inc.</i> , 878 F.3d 447 (4th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>Nemet Chevrolet, Ltd. v. Consumeraffairs.com, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Penelas v. Arms Technology, Inc.</i> , 778 So. 2d 1042 (Fla.App. 2001)	8, 22
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	25
<i>Pulka v Edelman</i> , 40 N.Y.2d 781 (N.Y. 1976)	15
<i>Spitzer v. Sturm, Ruger Company, Inc.</i> , 309 A.D.2d 91 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003)	7, 23
<i>Strauss v. Belle Realty Co.</i> , 65 N.Y.2d 399 (N.Y. 1985)	15
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982)	6

Case Materials

Brief of Respondent-Plaintiff in Opposition (Jul. 03, 2024)	11
Petitioner-Defendants' App. (April 18, 2024)	passim
Question Presented, <i>Smith & Wesson Brands v.</i> <i>Estados Unidos Mexicanos</i> , No. 23-1141 (U.S. Oct. 4, 2024)	12

Governmental Materials

ATF Form 5630.7, Special Tax Registration and Return.....	13
<i>Revocation of Firearms Licenses</i> , ATF, https://www.atf.gov/firearms/revocation-firearms-licenses	13, 14

Statutes and Regulations

15 U.S.C. § 7901(b)(1) and (4).....	10
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(3)–(8).....	23
22 U.S.C. § 2778(b)(1)(A).....	13
27 C.F.R. § 447.....	23
27 C.F.R. § 478.....	23
27 C.F.R. § 478.73(a) (2003).....	13
27 C.F.R. § 478.73(a) (2023).....	13
27 C.F.R. § 479.....	23
27 C.F.R. § 555.....	23
803 MASS. CODE. REGS. 10.09.....	14
CAL. PENAL CODE §§ 30500–31115.....	23
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 140, §§ 122–122B, 128B ..	14, 23
Pub. L. No. 103–159, 107 Stat. 1536 (1993).....	23
Pub. L. No. 117–159, 136 Stat. 1313 (2022).....	23
Pub. L. No. 73-474, 48 Stat. 1236 (1934).....	23
Pub. L. No. 90-618, 82 Stat. 1213 (1968).....	23
Pub. L. No. 99–308, 100 Stat. 449 (1986).....	23

Congressional Materials

151 Cong. Rec. H8993 (daily ed. Oct. 20, 2005).....	11
151 Cong. Rec. H8997 (daily ed. Oct. 20, 2005).....	11
151 Cong. Rec. S9061 (daily ed. July 27, 2005).....	10, 11
151 Cong. Rec. S9062 (daily ed. July 27, 2005).....	11

Treatises

W. PAGE KEETON ET AL., PROSSER AND KEETON ON THE LAW OF TORTS § 53 (5th ed. 1984).....	12
--	----

Other Authorities

- Andrew L. Kaufman, *Benjamin Cardozo as Paradigmatic Tort Lawmaker*,
49 DEPAUL L. REV. 281 (1999) 3, 16
- Compare State Gun Laws*, EVERYTOWN RESEARCH & POLICY,
<https://everytownresearch.org/rankings/compare/>
(last visited Nov. 21, 2024) 24
- Daniel Shailer, *9 years later, families of 43 missing Mexican students march to demand answers in emblematic case*, AP (Sept. 26, 2023),
<https://apnews.com/article/ayotzinapa-obrador-march-dissapearing-protest-guerrero-411f9f467a22080095c0ae301586904c> 30
- David L. Strauss, *Comment, Where There's Smoke, There's the Firefighter's Rule: Containing the Conflagration After One Hundred Years*,
1992 WIS. L. REV. 2031 (1992) 6
- Eliás Camhaji, *'Mexico is not safe': Ken Salazar takes hardest stance yet on violence crisis*, EL PAIS (Nov. 14, 2024),
<https://english.elpais.com/international/2024-11-14/mexico-is-not-safe-ken-salazar-takes-hardest-stance-yet-on-violence-crisis.html> 26
- Embassy Mexico, *Mexican Army Major Arrested For Assisting Drug Trafficking Organizations*, WikiLeaks Cable: 09MEXICO133_a (Jan. 20, 2008),
https://wikileaks.org/plusd/cables/09MEXICO133_a.html 28
- Fidel Gutierrez, *Former attorney general of Mexico arrested over multiple charges related to disappearance of 43 students*, CNN (Aug. 19, 2022),
<https://www.cnn.com/2022/08/19/americas/jess-murillo-karam-mexico-missing-students-intl-latam/index.html> 27

GEORGE W. GRAYSON, THE IMPACT OF PRESIDENT FELIPE CALDERÓN'S WAR ON DRUGS ON THE ARMED FORCES: THE PROSPECTS FOR MEXICO'S "MILITARIZATION" AND BILATERAL RELATIONS (2013)	29
INSTITUTO NACIONAL DE ESTADÍSTICA, GEOGRAFÍA E INFORMÁTICA, RESULTADOS DE LA SEGUNDA ENCUESTA NACIONAL DE CALIDAD E IMPACTO GUBERNAMENTAL (ENCIG) 2013 (2014)	28
INT'L ASS'N OF CHIEFS OF POLICE, VEHICLE CRIMES AUTO THEFT EDUCATIONAL AWARENESS REPORT (2017)	20
INT'L CRISIS GROUP, THE GENERALS' LABYRINTH: CRIME AND THE MILITARY IN MEXICO (2024)	30
JANET SMILOWSKI ET AL., AUTO THEFT AND VEHICLE CRIMES 2020 TRENDS AND PATTERNS (2021)	20
Julio Montes, <i>Portable Anti-Tank Weapons in Mexico & the Northern Central American Triangle</i> , SMALL ARMS DEFENSE JOURNAL (Aug. 15, 2023), https://sadefensejournal.com/portable-anti-tank-weapons-in-mexico-the-northern-central-american-triangle/	29
Kevin Daimi et al., <i>Using Multimodal Biometrics to Secure Vehicles</i> , in ADVANCES IN SECURITY, NETWORKS, AND INTERNET OF THINGS (2021)	21
María Verza, <i>US ambassador says Mexico 'closed the doors' on security cooperation and denies its violence problem</i> , AP (Nov. 13, 2024), https://apnews.com/article/mexico-sinaloa-cartel-violence-bodies-02e0c9a499e9605291f3ba5a2f9e6f4d	26
Michael I. Krauss, <i>Public Services Meet Private Law</i> , 44 San Diego L. Rev. 1 (2007)	5, 6
Nat'l Ins. Crime Bureau, <i>Vehicle Thefts Surge Nationwide in 2023</i> , NICB (April 9, 2024), https://www.nicb.org/news/news-releases/vehicle-thefts-surge-nationwide-2023	20

- Rafael Prieto-Curiel et al., *Reducing cartel recruitment is the only way to lower violence in Mexico*, 381 SCIENCE 1312 (2023)..... 29
- Scott Neuman, *Mexican Authorities Disarm Acapulco Police, Fearing Infiltration By Drug Gangs*, NPR (Sept. 26, 2018), <https://www.npr.org/2018/09/26/651708030/mexican-authorities-disarm-acapulco-police-amid-infiltration-concerns-by-drug-ga> 28
- Sharyl Attkisson, *A primer on the "Fast and Furious" scandal*, CBS (Feb. 12, 2013), <https://www.cbsnews.com/news/a-primer-on-the-fast-and-furious-scandal/> 18
- Sharyl Attkisson, *Legal U.S. gun sales to Mexico arming cartels*, CBS (Dec. 6, 2011), <https://www.cbsnews.com/news/legal-us-gun-sales-to-mexico-arming-cartels/>..... 28
- Simon Romero & Emiliano R. Mega, *Mexico's 'Monster' Trucks Show Cartels Taking Drug War to Next Level*, NY TIMES (Aug. 1, 2023), <https://www.nytimes.com/2023/08/01/world/americas/mexico-cartels-trucks.html>..... 22
- State Ignition Interlock Laws*, NCSL (Mar. 14, 2024), <https://www.ncsl.org/transportation/state-ignition-interlock-laws> 21
- Timothy D. Lytton, *Should Government Be Allowed to Recover the Costs of Public Services from Tortfeasors: Tort Subsidies, the Limits of Loss Spreading, and the Free Public Services Doctrine*, 76 TUL. L. REV. 727, 746 n.9 (2002)..... 4
- Victor E. Schwartz, *The Remoteness Doctrine: A Rationale for a Rational Limit on Tort Liability*, 27 PEPP. L. REV. 759 (2000) 4
